

No. 14-894

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆◆◆

CASHCALL, INC. AND J. PAUL REDDAM, IN HIS  
CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT AND CEO OF CASHCALL, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PATRICK MORRISEY,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WEST VIRGINIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Appeals  
Of West Virginia

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*

ELBERT LIN  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State Capitol  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
Elbert.Lin@wvago.gov  
(304) 558-2021

JULIE MARIE BLAKE  
*Assistant Attorney*  
*General*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. There Is No Split Of Authority Over Whether And When Section 27 Preempts A State’s Usury Laws .....	13
II. The Decision Of The West Virginia Supreme Court Of Appeals Is Consistent With The Text And Purpose Of Section 27 .....	23
III. This Case Lacks Exceptional Importance And Is A Poor Vehicle For Review .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX.....	1a
State and Territory Statutory Provisions Concerning Regulation of State-Chartered Banks.....	1a
State Statutory Provisions Establishing Interest Rate Limitations .....	5a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	25–26
<i>BankWest, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 411 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005).....	24–26
<i>Discover Bank v. Vaden</i> , 489 F.3d 594 (4th Cir. 2007).....	17, 21–22, 27
<i>Flowers v. EZPawn Okla., Inc.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (N.D. Okla. 2004) .....	22
<i>Fluke v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 782 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....	35
<i>Georgia Cash America, Inc. v. Greene</i> , 734 S.E.2d 67 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012).....	29
<i>Goleta Nat’l Bank v. Lingerfelt</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 711 (E.D. N.C. 2002) .....	22
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	32
<i>Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Jackson v. Payday Fin., LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Kight v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 200 Cal. App. 4th 1377, 133 Cal. Rptr. 3d 450 (2011).....	35–36
<i>Krispin v. May Dep’t Stores Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2000).....	17–18, 22–23
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	17

<i>Moses v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1195, 2015 WL 1137242 (4th Cir. Mar. 16, 2015) .....	36
<i>O'Donovan v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 479 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	35
<i>Otis v. Marketing Three, LLC</i> , 987 N.E.2d 545 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013) .....	36
<i>Spitzer v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 45 A.D.3d 1136 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) .....	29
<i>State ex rel. Swanson v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , Nos. A13-2086, A14-0028, 2014 WL 4056028 (Ct. App. Minn. Aug. 18, 2014) .....	34–35
<i>State v. McKinley</i> , 234 W. Va. 143, 764 S.E.2d 303 (2014) .....	31
<i>West Virginia v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 781 (S.D. W. Va. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Virginia v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , No. 2008C1964, 2012 WL 11875223 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. Sept. 10, 2012) .....	12
<i>Whitman v. Raley's Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 1177 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	16
 <u>Statutes</u>	
12 U.S.C. § 1820 .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 1831a .....	4, 27
12 U.S.C. § 1831d .....	3–4, 14, 24, 26
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 167, § 37 .....	6
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 51a-1-1 to 51a-5-32 & §§ 51a-7-1 to 51a-15-45 .....	5
W. Va. Code § 46A-1-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7

W. Va. Code § 46A-6-104.....	6–7, 11
W. Va. Code § 46A-7-115.....	7, 11
W. Va. Code § 47-6-6 .....	6–7, 11
W. Va. Code § 47A-1-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7

### Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 208.64 .....	5
12 C.F.R. §§ 324.1-324.405.....	4
OCC, Preemption Determination, 66 Fed. Reg. 28,593 (May 23, 2001) .....	30

### Other Authorities

Howell E. Jackson, <i>Multisectoral Financial Services Industry: An Exploratory Essay</i> , 77 Wash. U.L.Q. 319 (1999).....	5
Robert H. Jackson, <i>Advocacy Before the Supreme Court</i> , 25 Temp. L.Q. 115 (1951) .....	37
Elizabeth R. Schiltz, <i>The Amazing, Elastic, Ever- Expanding Exportation Doctrine and Its Effect on Predatory Lending Regulation</i> , 88 Minn. L. Rev. 518 (2004) .....	28
